



# JAIPUR DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, JAIPUR

www.jda.rajasthan.gov.in

Ref No. JDA/IT(1412097)/IT Core-FMS/2025/D-

Dated: - 16/07/2025

## Corrigendum

NIB for "Renewal of Warranty/ Support/ Subscription with FMS of Core IT Centre", was published vide NIB No. JDA-IT-12-2025-26 on 26.06.2025.

Following amendments are made in the bid document as mentioned below:

### **a. Amendment in Pre-Qualification/Eligibility Criteria (Page 08 – Supply Experience)**

- **Existing Clause:**

Note: "Similar project"\* shall mean assignment in India for supply/ upgradation/ renewal of Unified Storage / Firewall / Endpoint Detection & Response / Network Access Control /Network Management Software / Load Balancer/ Supply of manpower to manage & support Data Center or combination of above for (Central Government, State Government, Union Territory, PSU, Government Undertaking/ Entity) in last three financial years (2022-2023, 2023-2024 & 2024-2025 ).

- **Revised Clause:**

Note: "Similar project"\* shall mean assignment in India for supply/ upgradation/ renewal of Unified Storage / Server / Firewall / Endpoint Detection & Response / Network Access Control /Network Management Software / Load Balancer/ Supply of manpower to manage & support Data Center or combination of above for (Central Government, State Government, Union Territory, PSU, Government Undertaking/ Entity) in financial years (2022-2023, 2023-2024 & 2024-2025 ).

### **b. Amendment in Pre-Qualification/Eligibility Criteria (Page 08 - Turnover)**

- **Existing Clause:**

The Bidder should have average turnover of Rs. 350.00 Lacs in last three financial years (2022-2023, 2023-2024 & 2024-2025 having Audited balance sheet).

- **Revised Clause:**

The Bidder should have average turnover of Rs. 350.00 Lacs in any three financial years (2021-2022, 2022-2023, 2023-2024 & 2024-25 having Audited balance sheet).

### **c. Amendment in Pre-Qualification/Eligibility Criteria (Page 08 – Financial Net Worth)**

- **Existing Clause:**

The net worth of the Bidder (as per the last published audited balance sheet (F.Y. 2024-2025), should be 'Positive'.

- **Revised Clause:**

The net worth of the Bidder (as per the last published audited balance sheet (F.Y. 2023-2024 or 2024-2025), should be 'Positive'.

Ram Kishor Vyas Bhawan, Indira Circle, Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg, Jaipur-302004

EPABX - +91-141-2569696 Extn : 8800 : Fax - +91-141-2574555

e-Mail : it.jda@rajasthan.gov.in



# JAIPUR DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, JAIPUR

www.jda.rajasthan.gov.in

## d. Amendment in Pre-Qualification/Eligibility Criteria (Page 09 - Certification)

- **Existing Clause:**

The Bidder should have the following valid certifications:

SEI CMMI 3 or above.

- **Revised Clause:**

The Bidder should have the following valid certifications:

SEI CMMI 3 or above and ISO 27001 and ISO 20000

## e. Extension of Bid Submission Timeline (Page 02- Detailed NIB)

- **Existing Clause:**

Applying Bid and making Online Payment on JDA: 21/07/2025 at 05:00 PM, Bid Submission on e-Procurement Portal of GOR: 22/07/2025 at 03:00 PM and Technical Bid Opening Date: 22/07/2025 at 04:00 PM.


- **Revised Clause:**

Applying Bid and making Online Payment on JDA: 28/07/2025 at 05:00 PM, Bid Submission on e-Procurement Portal of GOR: 29/07/2025 at 03:00 PM and Technical Bid Opening Date: 29/07/2025 at 04:00 PM.

## ➤ Clarification regarding Technical Specification of Items no. 4 to 9 : Annual Maintenance Renewal of SolarWinds (Page 50) :

- There are approximately 250 nodes available in JDA.

Other terms and conditions will remain same as per RFP.

  
Mahipal Singh Champawat  
System Analyst